

15-3885(L), 15-3886(XAP)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

v.

TVEYES INC.,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

Case No. 13-CV-5315 (AKH)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

REBECCA TUSHNET
PROFESSOR, GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL SCOTT LEAVY
200 Parker Avenue
Maplewood, NJ 07040
(917) 733-6681
m.s.leavy.esq@gmail.com

CHRISTOPHER JON SPRIGMAN
PROFESSOR, NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012

March 23, 2016

Counsel for Amici Professors of Intellectual Property Law

THIS BRIEF IS FILED ON BEHALF OF THE FOLLOWING PROFESSORS:

Barton Beebe, NYU Law

Christopher Buccafusco, Cardozo Law

James Grimmelman, University of Maryland Law

Mark Lemley, Stanford Law

Jessica Litman, University of Michigan Law

Mark P. McKenna, Notre Dame Law

Betsy Rosenblatt, Whittier Law

Matthew Sag, Loyola University Chicago School of Law

Jessica Silbey, Northeastern Law

Christopher Jon Sprigman, NYU School of Law

Rebecca Tushnet, Georgetown Law

Molly Shaffer Van Houweling, Berkeley Law

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Interest of Amici.....	1
II. Summary of Argument.....	1
III. Textual Description Is Not a Substitute for Video Images.....	2
IV. The Remaining Functions Serve the Same Fair Use Purposes.....	7
V. Other Fair Use Considerations Favor TVEyes.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhyye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Am. Inst. of Physics v. Winstead PC</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1230-M, 2013 WL 6242843 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2013)	8, 14
<i>Arica Inst. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Arrow Prods., LTD. v. Weinstein Co. LLC</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 4211350 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2014)	16
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 9, 15, 16
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 16
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 16
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir.2006)	16
<i>Bond v. Blum</i> , 317 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	6, 16
<i>Caner v. Autry</i> , No. 6:14-CV-00004, 2014 WL 2002835 (W.D. Va. May 14, 2014)	5
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir.2013)	13
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	2, 6
<i>Hofheinz v. A&E Television Networks</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d. 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>Hofheinz v. AMC Prods., Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d. 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>Hofheinz v. Discovery Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 3802(HB), 2001 WL 1111970 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2001)	11
<i>Kane v. Comedy Partners</i> , 68 U.S.P.Q.2d (BNA) 1748 WL 22383387 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2003), (2d Cir.2004)	12
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 15, 16
<i>Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. v. West Pub. Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Mattel Inc. v. Walking Mountain Productions</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>New Era Publ'ns Int'l, ApS v. Carol Publ'g Grp.</i> , 904 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Center for Bio-Ethical Reform</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	5
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 8, 9
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 8628034 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2014)	10
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n</i> , 494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Lerma</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1362 (E.D. Va. 1995)	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	4
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Sony Computer Entertainment America, Inc. v. Bleem, LLC</i> , 214 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 13
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	9, 10, 15
<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 11
<i>Time Inc. v. Bernard Geis Assocs.</i> , 293 F.Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	6
<i>Warren Pub. Co. v. Spurlock</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 402, 420 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	6
<i>White v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 1340 JSR, 2014 WL 3057885 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2014)8	

Statutes

17 U.S.C. §107	1, 15
----------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Ad Hoc Comm. on Fair Use & Academic Freedom, Int’l Commc’n Ass’n, *Clipping Our Own Wings: Copyright and Creativity in Communication Research* (2010), available at http://www.centerforsocialmedia.org/sites/default/files/documents/pages/ICA_-_Clipping.pdf3

Patricia Aufderheide & Aram Sinnreich, *Documentarians, Fair Use and Free Expression: Changes in Copyright Attitudes and Actions with Access to Best Practices*, *Information, Communication & Society*, May 2015, 1-10.4

Barton Beebe, *An Empirical Study of U.S. Copyright Fair Use Opinions, 1978–2005*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 549 (2008).....15

David A. Bright & Jane Goodman-Delahunty, *Gruesome Evidence and Emotion: Anger, Blame, and Jury Decision-Making*, 30 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 183 (2006).....3

Center for Democracy & Technology, *Campaign Takedown Troubles: How Meritless Copyright Claims Threaten Online Political Speech* (September 2010), available at https://cdt.org/files/pdfs/copyright_takedowns.pdf.....17

The Daily Show Lampoons CNN For Covering White House Correspondents Dinner Red Carpet Instead Of Baltimore Protests, *MediaMatters.org*, Apr. 24, 2015, available at <http://mediamatters.org/video/2015/04/28/the-daily-show-lampoons-cnn-for-covering-white/203443>.13

Michael C. Donaldson, *Refuge from the Storm: A Fair Use Safe Harbor for Non-Fiction Works*, 59 *J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A.* 477 (2012)11

Jason Easley, *Megyn Kelly Destroys Donald Trump With His Own Words At Fox News Debate*, *PoliticsUSA*, Mar. 3, 2016, <http://www.politicususa.com/2016/03/03/megyn-kelly-destroys-donald-trump-words-fox-news-debate.html>.....12

Julie A. Edell, *Nonverbal Effects in Ads: A Review and Synthesis*, in *Nonverbal Communication In Advertising* 11 (Sidney Hecker & David W. Stewart eds., 1988).....3

James Fallows, *Obama’s Grace*, *Atlantic*, Jun. 27, 2015, available at <http://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/06/grace/397064/>.....2

Neal Feigenson & Christina Spiesel, *Law on Display* (2009)3

Colin Gorenstein, *Jon Stewart Smacks Down Megyn Kelly for Hypocrisy over GOP Corruption*, *Salon.com*, May 8, 2015, available at http://www.salon.com/2015/05/08/jon_stewart_smacks_down_megyn_kelly_for_hypocrisy_over_gop_corruption12

Jim Gibson, *Risk Aversion and Rights Accretion in Intellectual Property Law*, 116 *Yale L.J.* 882 (2007)17

Lloyd Grove, *The Video That Breitbart & Trump Cannot Ignore*, *Daily Beast*, Mar. 11, 2016, available at <http://www.thedailybeast.com/articles/2016/03/11/the-video-that-breitbart-trump-cannot-ignore.html>.....4

Jessica R. Gurley & David K. Marcus, *The Effects of Neuroimaging and Brain Injury on Insanity Defenses*, 26 *Behav. Sci. & L.* 85 (2008).....3

Susan Park, *Unauthorized Televised Debate Footage in Political Campaign Advertising: Fair Use and the DMCA*, 32 *Southern L.J.* 29 (2013).....17

Planned Parenthood 2015 Undercover Videos Controversy, *Wikipedia*, available at https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Planned_Parenthood_2015_undercover_videos_controversy (last visited Mar. 16, 2016).....4

Limor Shifman, *Memes in Digital Culture* 125 (2014).....4

Jessica Silbey, *Filmmaking in the Precinct House and the Genre of Documentary Film*, 29
Columbia J. of Law & the Arts 107 (2005)3

Rebecca Tushnet, *All of This Has Happened Before and All of This Will Happen Again*, 29
Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1447, 1452, 1454-55, 1460-61, 1470-71 (2014)

Rebecca Tushnet, *Worth a Thousand Words: The Images of Copyright Law*, 125 Harv. L. Rev.
683 (2012)3

Timothy Williams, *Lack of Videos Hampers Inquiries Into Houston Police Shootings*, N.Y.
Times, Feb. 23, 2016, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/24/us/lack-of-videos-hampers-inquiries-into-houston-police-shootings.html?_r=0.....4

Dolf Zillmann et al., *Effects of Photographs in News-Magazine Reports on Issue Perception*, 1
Media Psychol. 207 (1999).....3
